January 11, 2001


Honorable Frank W. Gregory

Administrative Director of Courts

300 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3741

Administrative Office - Courts ‑‑ Super​numerary Status

Upon qualifying for and assuming super​numerary status, a register who was in office on October 1, 1990, but resigned effective October 1, 1996, is entitled to receive supernumerary benefits in an amount equal to 75 per cent of the state salary authorized for a circuit clerk on the date the register assumes supernumerary status.

The supernumerary benefits that are pay​able to a register who assumes supernumer​ary status on January 15, 2001, would be 75 per cent of the state salary payable at that time to a circuit clerk with equivalent years of service, calculated at the increased rate provided by Act No. 98-301, which becomes effective on that date.

Dear Mr. Gregory:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Administrative Office of Courts.

QUESTION 1
Since section 12-17-142(a) of the Code of Ala​bama provides supernumerary clerks and registers are entitled to supernumerary benefits “equal to 75% of the state salary payable to a circuit clerk on the date a circuit clerk or register becomes a supernumerary official,” would a register who left office in 1996 and is eligible to assume supernumerary status effective Janu​ary 15, 2001, be entitled to benefits of section 12-17-81 of the Code of Alabama calculated on the increased sal​ary authorized for circuit and district court clerks in office on January 18, 1999?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS
Section 12-17-142 of the Code of Alabama, as last amended by Act No. 95-638, established increased supernumerary benefits for circuit clerks and reg​isters in active service on or after October 1, 1990, eliminating longevity com​pensation to such officials, and also provided spousal benefits for clerks and registers in active service on or after January 16, 1989.  Subsection (a), relating to the calculation of supernumerary benefits, and subsection (c), pertaining to applicability, read as follows:

(a) Every supernumerary official shall serve for life and shall receive an annual salary in an amount equal to 75 percent of the state salary payable to a cir​cuit clerk on the date a circuit clerk or register becomes a supernumerary official, payable in equal installments on a twice per month basis.

*  *  *
(c) The provisions of subsection (a) of this sec​tion shall continue to apply only to those circuit clerks and circuit registers in active service on or after Octo​ber 1, 1990.  The provisions of subsection (b) of this section shall apply to circuit clerks and circuit registers who were in active service on or after January 16, 1989.

ALA. CODE § 12-17-142 (1995).

Until passage of the circuit and district court clerks’ pay raise act (Act No. 98-301, codified at section 12-17-81 of the Code of Alabama), the state salary of circuit clerks was $54,000.  With passage of Act No. 98-301, effective January 18, 1999, however, the salary of circuit and district clerks was increased and varied depending on years of service.  In addition, an increase in salary was authorized over the next four years (effective January 17, 2000; January 15, 2001; January 14, 2002; and January 20, 2003; respectively) for clerks having less than twelve years of service and over the next two years for clerks having more than twelve years of service.

The above statutes must be evaluated under the general rules of statutory construction, which provide that the intent of the Legislature must be gleaned from the words of the statute, giving them their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning.  Swift v. Gregory, No. 1990914 (Ala. Nov. 22, 2000); IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992); Brannon v. Policemen and Firefighters Pension and Relief Fund Bd., 539 So. 2d 277 (Ala.Civ. App. 1988).  Where more than one Code section is involved, they should be construed in harmony with each other as far as prac​tical.  City of Montgomery v. Water Works and Sanitary Sewer Bd. of City of Montgomery, 660 So. 2d 588 (Ala. 1995); Kinard v. Jordan, 646 So. 2d 1380 (Ala. 1994); R.T.M. v. State, 677 So. 2d 801 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995). The fact that the pay raise bill only increased the salaries of circuit and district clerks that were in office on or after January 18, 1999, does not alter the provisions of section 12-17-142(a) utilizing the circuit clerk’s salary as of the date a clerk or register assumes supernumerary status to determine the amount to be paid for supernumerary benefits.

Based on the above express statutory provisions, a clerk or register in office on October 1, 1990, who subsequently assumes supernumerary status, should have his or her benefits calculated as 75 per cent of the state salary authorized for the position of circuit clerk on the date he or she becomes a supernumerary official.  Although Act No. 98-301 authorizes a salary increase only for “circuit clerks and district clerks who take office by appointment or election on or after January 18, 1999,” this provision does not affect that portion of section 12-17-142(a) of the Code that establishes the supernumerary benefits for certain clerks and registers at 75 per cent of the existing circuit clerk’s sal​ary.

CONCLUSION
Upon qualifying for and assuming supernumerary status, a register who was in office on October 1, 1990, but resigned effective October 1, 1996, is entitled to receive supernumerary benefits in an amount equal to 75 per cent of the state salary authorized for a circuit clerk on the date the register assumes supernumerary status.

QUESTION 2
If your answer to Question 1 is in the affirmative, how would her benefits be calculated; specifically, would she be entitled to credit for her years of bench experience?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS
As discussed above, Act No. 98-301, the clerk’s pay raise act (codified at section 12-17-81 of the Code of Alabama), increased the pay for district and cir​cuit clerks, and salary amounts vary depending on years of service.  In recent opinions, this Office has reviewed the increase authorized in judges’ retirement benefits based on similar provisions in the Investment in Justice Act (the judge’s pay raise act), which included an increase in pay due to length of bench experi​ence.  See Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable William T. Stephens, Dep​uty Director and Counsel, Retirement Systems of Alabama, dated September 22, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-249 (advising that the retirement benefits of justices and judges whose retirement benefits are tied to that of an active circuit judge’s sal​ary are entitled to credit for equivalent bench experience); Attorney General’s Opinion to Francis Allen Long Sr., Presiding Judge, Court of Criminal Appeals, dated October 31, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-023 (authorizing credit for bench experi​ence in calculating the salary for a retired justice or judge of an appellate court called back to active service); Attorney General’s Opinion to Bobby M. Junkins, Etowah County Judge of Probate, dated August 31, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-227, and Attorney General’s opinion to Cindy D. Neilson, Marengo County Judge of Probate, dated November 13, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-028 (relating to a probate judge’s salary and authorizing credit for bench experience in calculating the sal​ary that is based on a percentage of the salary of a circuit or district judge).  Under this same rationale, a register whose supernumerary benefits are 75 per cent of a circuit clerk’s salary is entitled to have his or her benefits calculated utilizing the state salary authorized on the assumption date for a circuit clerk with equivalent years of service.

CONCLUSION
The supernumerary benefits that are payable to a register who assumes supernumerary status on January 15, 2001, would be 75 per cent of the state sal​ary payable at that time to a circuit clerk with equivalent years of service, cal​culated at the increased rate provided by Act No. 98-301, which becomes effective on that date.

QUESTIONS 3 AND 4
If your answer to Question 1 is in the negative, would the register be entitled to the cost-of-living increases authorized by Act No. 98-134 (eight per cent) and Act No. 2000-611 (which authorized a two per cent cost-of-living increase effective October 1 of 2000 and 2001)?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS
Although Question 1 was answered in the affirmative, this question will be addressed by reading the specific cost-of-living acts in para materia with Act No. 98-301, the clerk’s pay raise act, and applying it to the register who left office on September 30, 1996, who is planning to assume supernumerary status on January 15, 2001.

Act No. 98-134, effective June 1, 1998, which authorized an eight per cent cost-of-living raise for state employees, expressly including circuit clerks, was passed by the Legislature and approved by the Governor on March 10, 1998.  A month later, the circuit and district clerks’ pay raise act (Act No. 98-301) was passed and approved by the Governor, effective July 1, 1998, with the first sal​ary increase occurring January 18, 1999.  The pay raise applied only to circuit and district court clerks in office on or after January 18, 1999, and contained a specific provision in subsection (f) of section 12-17-81 of the Code of Alabama prohibiting circuit or district clerks from receiving “any salary increase for state employees which is enacted to apply effective FY 1999.” ALA. CODE § 12-17-81(f) (Supp. 2000).  Because the eight per cent cost-of-living raise for state employees became effective on the first payday on or after October 1, 1998, during Fiscal Year 1999, no circuit clerk was eligible for this raise.  Because the supernumerary benefits for the register in question are based on the circuit clerk’s salary, as increased by the pay raise act, the register would not be eligi​ble to have her benefits increased by eight percent as a result of the 1998 cost-of-living raise upon assuming supernumerary status.  In addition to the express provision stating the cost-of-living raise would not apply to clerks or registers who had already received a raise pursuant to Act No. 98-301, the register in question would not be eligible because she was not a register or supernumerary official when the 1998 eight percent cost-of-living raise went into effect.

Act No. 2000-611 authorized a two per cent cost-of-living raise effective October 1, 2000, and a two percent cost-of-living raise effective October 1, 2001, which applied only to employees or officers who were in active status or certain supernumerary officials.  Because the register in question was in neither classification on October 1, 2000, she is not eligible for the 2 per cent increase. She is also not entitled to the cost-of-living raise that is authorized to commence on the first pay period on or after October 1, 2001, since her supernumerary benefits are tied to what a circuit clerk is making on the date she assumes super​numerary status, which you advise will be January 15, 2001.

CONCLUSION
A register who was not in office on October 1, 1998, or October l, 2000, and will receive benefits based on a percentage of the increased circuit clerk’s pay when she assumes supernumerary status on January 15, 2001, is not entitled to the cost-of-living raises authorized by Act No. 98-134 or Act No. 2000-611.

I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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